
 

 

                                  

AGENDA 
 

 

 

 

CABINET 
 

 

MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2009 

 
11.00 AM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 

GRANTHAM   NG31 6PZ 
 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

MEMBERS: Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships), Councillor Ray Auger (Portfolio: Access 

& Engagement), Councillor Paul Carpenter (Deputy 
Leader & Portfolio: Corporate Governance & Housing), 

Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Economic 
Development), Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: 

Healthy Environment) and Councillor Mrs Maureen 
Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. (Portfolio: Resources & 

Assets) 
  
Committee 

Support Officer: 

David Lambley 01476 406297 

e-mail: d.lambley@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting 

of the Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on 

the issues listed on the following pages. Key decisions 
are marked *. 

 



 
 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
  

2. MINUTES  
 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2009. 

        (Enclosure)  
  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
  

4. *PEOPLE AND WORKFORCE STRATEGY  
 Report SD27 by the Organisational Development & Housing Portfolio 

Holder 
(Enclosure)  

  
5. *PARTNERSHIP POLICY  

 Report number LSP03 by the Leader. 

       (Enclosure)  
  

6. *DRAFT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2009-2014  
 Report number EDT0077 by the Economic Portfolio Holder. 

        (Enclosure)  
  

7. REVISION TO BOURNE TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE  

 Report number PLA748 by the Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder.       (Enclosure)  

  
8. FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 2008/09: MONITORING 

INFORMATION AND FORECAST OUTTURN  
 Report number CHFCS32 by the Assets and Resources Portfolio 

Holder.      (Enclosure)  

  
9. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL, SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE OR THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUPS  
  

10. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS 
ON KEY AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS.  
  

11. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
ON MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY)  

  
12. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS  

  



EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
It is anticipated that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) the public may be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item of business because of 
the likelihood that otherwise exempt information, as described in 

paragraph 3 of the Act (as amended) would be disclosed to the public. 

 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT  
  

  



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

9 FEBRUARY 2009  - 11.00 AM  - 11.44 AM 
 

PRESENT:  

 

 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Paul Carpenter

 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright

 Councillor John Smith

 Councillor Mrs Maureen Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 

 

 

Strategic Directors (BA and IY) 

Corporate Head, Finance and Customer 
Services 

Corporate Head, Partnerships and 

Improvements 

Principal Lawyer 

Financial Management Team Leader 
Cabinet Support Officer 

 

Non-Cabinet Members :  Craft 

       Stokes 
 

 
CO57. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2009 were 

confirmed as a correct record of the meeting.  
  

CO58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 

 No declarations of interest were made.  

Agenda Item 2 



2 

  

CO59. *DETERMINATION OF BUDGET 2009/10 AND INDICATIVE BUDGET 
FOR 2010/11 AND 2011/12 AND APPROVAL OF PRIORITY PLANS  

 
 DECISION: 

 
 General Fund Revenue Estimate 

 
 The Cabinet recommends parts a. to n. to Council: 

 
a. to set a General Fund budget requirement of £16.171M 

for 2009/10 and an indicative target of £16.581M for 
2010/11 and £16.592M for 2011/12 (inclusive of 

special expenses). 
b. to set a Council Tax increase of 3.5% for 2009/10.  

c. to approve the original base estimate for 2009/10: and 

indicative base estimates for 2010/11 and 2011/12 as 
detailed in the summary at Appendix A page 1; 

d. to approve the Treasury Management Strategy 
provided at Appendix B; 

e. to approve increases in Fees and Charges for 2009/10 
(in accordance with the Council’s Fees and Charges 

Strategy) as set out in Appendix C . 
f. to approve the Revenue and Capital Reserves 

statement contained at Appendix A page 8. 
g. to require the fundamental review of services where 

the projected income levels show a continued 
reduction to ensure the allocated resources are 

proportionally aligned.   
h. To approve the setting of cash releasing efficiency 

targets for each corporate head area in order for the 

Council to achieve its overall efficiency target. 
i. To approve the priority theme plans as detailed at 

Appendix D. 
j. to approve the introduction of MOT testing for taxis, 

motorcycles and larger vehicles (up to 3.5 tonnes) 
k. to approve the cessation of play schemes with effect 

from 1 April 2009. 
l. to approve the use of the Housing and Planning 

Delivery Grant in respect of the works associated with 
the Local Development Framework. 

m. to approve the creation of a Community Response Fund 
n. to receive and consider at the meeting, the analysis of 

the outcome of Budget Consultation. 
 

Capital Programme 

 

 



3 

The Cabinet recommends parts o.to q. to Council: 

 
o. to approve the Capital Programme for 2009/10 and 

indicative programme for 2010/11 to 2011/12 detailed 
at Appendix A page 9-12. 

p. to authorise the funding proposals subject to an annual 
review of the financing options by the Corporate Head 

of Finance and Customer Services, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder, during the preparation of the 

Statement of Accounts to optimise the use of Council 
resources. 

q. To approve the setting of cash releasing efficiency 
target in re
[...]
/09 forecasting outturn  
(4) A balanced budget has been achieved at a time when 

current and future resources are tight; 
(5) Comments made at the meeting regarding the economic 

downturn, including the fall of interest rates to 1%; 
(6) All service budgets include a workforce efficiency target 

for each service area (totalling £251K in 2009/10) in 
order to ensure the staffing resource is efficiently 

managed and ensure there is the  opportunity to 
challenge vacancies that arise in services.  This is now 

shown at service level rather than an overall target.   
(7) Comments made by the Cabinet Members regarding the 

Concessionary Travel scheme; the difficulties in 
estimating the cost of the service and the possibility 

that the county council may take responsibility for the 

scheme in the future; 
(8) Comments made by the Cabinet Members and the 

Corporate Head of Finance and Customer Services 
regarding the new proposed budget heading Community 

Response Fund and the delegation of proposals to the 
relevant Corporate Head and the Portfolio Holder; 

(9) Noting the comments of the Resources PDG and 
acknowledgement of work undertaken by the PDG on 

fees and charges; 
(10) The speech commending the budget proposals by the 

Resources & Assets Portfolio Holder. 
 

 
 

  

  

 



5 

CO60. *PROGRESS ON DEVELOPING A SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY 

STRATEGY AND LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  
 

 DECISION: 
 

 
The Cabinet recommends the outline Lincolnshire 

Sustainable Community Strategy themes and outcomes 
and the South Kesteven chapter to Full Council for its 

approval at its meeting on 2 March. 
 

Considerations/Reasons for budget related decisions: 

 
(1) Report POI32 by the Leader of the Council,  

(2) Noting an updated version of the Sustainable 
Communities Strategy circulated at the meeting, with 

an amendment to the Economy chapter, taking into 

account the economic downturn. 
(3) Recommendations made by the Communities PDG on 

the 29th January 2009. 
 

Other options considered and assessed:- 
 

(1) Although the Lincolnshire County Council is the body 
that will adopt the Lincolnshire Sustainable Community 

Strategy, its success depends on the input from many 
organisations including South Kesteven District Council.  

Consequently it was felt inadvisable not to bring the 
outline content before members. 

  
 

DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE 

 
All decisions as made on 9th February stand referred to full 

Council on the 2nd March 2009. 
  

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, 

Grantham, Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 

Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   - Jenni Gibson   
Tel: 01476 40 61 52 

e-mail:   j.gibson@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 



1 

REPORT TO CABINET   

 
REPORT OF: The Portfolio Holder for Organisation,   

   Development and Housing 
 

REPORT NO.: SD27 

 

DATE:  9th March 2009  
 
 
 

TITLE: 
 

People and Workforce Strategy  

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

Yes 

DATE WHEN FIRST 

APPEARED IN 
FORWARD PLAN: 

1st December 2006 

 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 

PROPOSAL: 

Key decision 

COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Building Skills and Capacity  
 

Councillor Paul Carpenter  

CORPORATE 

PRIORITY: 

Quality Organisation  

INITIAL IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT: 

Carried out and appended 

to the report: 
Full impact assessment 

required: 

     Equality and Diversity Yes  
     Crime and Disorder N/A  
     Risk N/A  
     Climate Change N/A  
     Health and Safety N/A  
     Data Quality   

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local 
Democracy link on the Council’s website: 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS: 

 

Agenda Item 4 



2 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The attached People and Workforce Strategy outlines how we will 

seek to strengthen our approaches and practices regarding 
resourcing, recruitment, development, and reward to enable our 

people to reach their full potential and help ensure the Council 
realises its objectives.  

 
1.2 One of the key elements to creating long-term prosperity in South 

Kesteven is to ensure that best value and continuous improvement 
are embedded in our culture. We need all our people to share the 

ambition and vision of what we can achieve in South Kesteven. 

 
1.3 The Council needs to ensure that it can continue to improve by 

maximising the best use of its people. It is important that staff are 
clear about their role and objectives, that sound workforce planning 

is undertaken  and that the right skills and capacity are in place  to 
deliver key priorities. 

 
1.4 In the current economic climate, and in the context of 

Comprehensive Spending review  2010 the challenges we may face 
as an organisation and the challenges faced by our residents means 

that our engagement with our communities must recognise these 
prevailing conditions and direct our resources to deliver what is 

important to our residents. What we therefore expect of the people 
who work for us and /or deliver our services is that they  are 

empowered, are empowering and by necessity, innovative. We need 

to be flexible and responsive and able to readily  adapt to change, 
working in innovative, new ways  promoting a can – do culture to 

deliver the best possible outcomes within the resources available.  
. 

1.5 It is intended that this strategy is a living document aligned to the 

Council’s Corporate Plan and the Sustainable Community Strategy 
and focuses on outputs for 2009 - 2012. It will continue to be 

reviewed and improved on an annual basis, and will be refreshed 
and updated to ensure it reflects and underpins the future 

organisational development and resourcing needs of the Council  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 The Cabinet are requested to consider the draft People and 

Workforce Strategy and approve the strategy for implementation 
and delivery of an appropriate action plan. 

 
 

 
 

 

 



3 

3. DETAILS 
[...]
 Council will put in place to support the 

implementation of the strategy. Once identified some of these 
actions may have resource implications, (in terms of time and 

expertise). It is intended that the delivery of this strategy will be 
owned by, and championed by managers throughout the 

organisation. There are many actions within it that our managers 
will be involved in delivering to ensure success in terms of service 

delivery for the people of South Kesteven. Where possible, any 

actions that have been identified  will be delivered by existing 
internal resources. 

 

 All  actions will have clearly  identified outcomes for example 

improved  service delivery, increased motivation and morale, 
improving our capacity to attract and retain staff or the 

dissemination of skills and knowledge in a cost effective way. 
 

4.2 Equalities  

Promoting equality and celebrating diversity is key strand of the 

work that the Council does, and is therefore an integral element of 
this strategy. 

 

4.3 Organisations with well trained well motivated knowledgeable staff 

will well developed people policies and practices achieve a 
competitive advantage, are high performing and are able to better 

respond to change.  
 

4.4 Adopting a planned and coordinated approach to management of 
our people as outlined in the  People and Workforce Strategy will 

help to ensure that well trained, developed and engaged staff,  
contribute more effectively to the provision of improved , highr 

quality services to the public and community. 
 

 

5. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED 
 

 The further development of an overarching approach to the 
development of the skills, knowledge and capacity of the workforce 
is fundamental to achievement of key business objectives. 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 



5 

6. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

     The staff of the organisation is the most important resource for the 

Council and it is of vital important a comprehensive strate
[...]
 – ELDC 
 
David Lambert – WLDC 
Ellen King - WLDC 
Helen Reek – WLDC 
 
Bev Smith – BBC 
Ian Farmer – BBC 
 
 

 



REPORT TO CABINET 

 
REPORT OF: Portfolio Holder for Economic Development   
 

REPORT NO: EDTC0077  

 

DATE: 9th March 2009     
 

TITLE: 

 

Economic Development Strategy 2009-2014  

FORWARD PLAN 

ITEM: 

Yes 

DATE WHEN FIRST 
APPEARED IN 

FORWARD PLAN: 

March 2008 

 

KEY DECISION  OR 

POLICY FRAMEWORK 

PROPOSAL: 

Key Decision  

COUNCIL AIMS/ 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
NAME AND 

DESIGNATION: 

Economic Development Portfolio Holder – 

Councillor Frances Cartwright 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

Good for Business 
Quality Living 

Customer First 
Quality Organization  

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 

Carried out and appended 

to the report: 
Full impact assessment 

required: 

     Equality and Diversity Yes No 
     Crime and Disorder Yes No 
     Risk Yes No 
     Climate Change Yes No 
     Health and Safety Yes No 
     Data Quality Yes No 

FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local 

Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS: 

East Midlands Development Agency – Regional Economic 

Strategy  

Lincolnshire Assembly – Lincolnshire Local Area Agreement  

Lincolnshire Economic Strategy  

Cabinet Paper – Draft Economic Development Strategy 2009-

2014; 1st December 2008 

Agenda Item 6 



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

This report presents the Economic Development Strategy 2009-2014 for South 
Kesteven District Council. The Strategy includes a basic evaluation of the 2005-

2008 Economic Development Strategy. An Action Plan will follow that will be 
agreed by Cabinet. 
   

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

This report recommends that Cabinet: - 

1. Notes and considers the consultee responses to the Draft Economic 
Development Strategy 2009-2014 and the responses made by the Service 

Manager (Economic Development) to these submissions. 
2. Approves the Economic Development Strategy 2009-2014 for South 

Kesteven District Council subject to changes to be made as a result of the 
responses made to the consultation 

3. Instructs the Service Manager for Economic Development to make any 

final changes in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development before distributing to partners.   

 

 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 

The Economic Development Strategy 2009-2014 has been developed with the 
Economic development working group and presented to the Communities Policy 
Development Group. The strategy has been worked on with Lincolnshire County 

Council Head of Policy and aligns with the Local Area Agreements, the 
Community Strategy, the Local Development Framework, the Sub National 

Review, and the Lincolnshire Economic Strategy. 
  

The Strategy evaluates the 2005-2008 Economic Development Strategy and 
shows what South Kesteven District Council did well, and what we learnt from. 
The focused priorities required from this strategy are: -  

 
• The inward investment challenge “attracting inward investment”  

• The productivity challenge “improving our local output” 
• The entrepreneurship challenge “growing our own business” 
• The knowledge and technology challenge “increasing our knowledge 

economy” 
• The skills challenge “diversifying our skills” 

 
The strategy draws synergies with other local, regional strategies and will 
provide an action plan that informs of projects and initiatives that South 

Kesteven District Council can undertake with partners to improve our local 
economy. Measuring the impact is also included comparing against previous 

years on indicators and proposing indicators and outcomes for the next five 
years.  
 

On the 1st December 2008 Cabinet instructed the Service Manager (Economic 
Development) to progress to consultation with Stakeholders. Those sent the 

 



Draft Economic Development Strategy 2009-2014 included:  
• All South Kesteven District Council Members 

• All Service Managers 
[...]
re area.  Much of it 

remains appropriate and relevant in bringing forward and securing a 

scheme for the redevelopment of this area.  However, in progressing 
proposals for this area it has been identified that there are aspects 

of the adopted SPG that would benefit from revision. 
 

1.3 The purpose of this report, therefore, is to seek approval for the 
proposed revisions to the SPG and for these to be the subject of 

public consultation prior to the adoption of a revised SPG. 
   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That: 
 

� Cabinet approves the revisions to the Bourne Town Centre 
Redevelopment Supplementary Planning Guidance as set 

out in Appendices A and B for consultation 
 

� The revised Bourne Town Centre Redevelopment 
Supplementary Planning Guidance be published for six 

weeks public consultation 
 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT 

 

3.1 Proposed Revisions 

 

3.1.1 The aspects of the SPG that would benefit from revision are the 
extent of the area covered by the SPG and the planning policy 

context. 
 

 Extent of SPG Area 
 

3.1.2 There are several residential properties fronting onto Burghley 

Street that lie outside, but immediately adjoin, the defined SPG 
boundary.  It is proposed that these properties be included within a 

revised SPG boundary as this would provide flexibility in achieving 
the comprehensive redevelopment of this area.   

 
3.1.3 Additionally, specialist legal advice has confirmed that inclusion of 

these properties within the SPG boundary would assist in the 
process of compulsory purchase, should this be required. 

 



3.1.4 There is a small area to the rear of Wake House that it is proposed 

to exclude from the SPG boundary.  This area comprises a lean to 
building and small area of land which could accommodate two 

parking spaces.  It is proposed to exclude this small area in order to 
facilitate the full use of Wake House in its present condition.  Its 

exclusion is not considered to prejudice the development 
opportu
[...]
fore, be undertaken: 
 

� 6 week period for consultation (the statutory period for 
consultations on such documents) 

� Notification of the proposed SPG revisions to be sent to the 
owners of the properties/land affected, neighbouring landowners, 

key stakeholders/partners 
� The proposed SPG revisions to be made available for public 

inspection in the Bourne Area Office, local library and on the 
Council’s website 

� Statutory notice in the local press 
� Issuing of press release to local media 

 
3.2.3 In undertaking consultation it will be made clear that it is only the 

proposed revisions to the SPG that are being consulted on, not the 

whole document, and that representations should be confined to 
these areas. 

 
3.2.4 Prior to the adoption of the revised SPG, it is necessary for all 

representations to be considered and the issues that are raised 
taken into account in finalising the document.   

 
3.2.5 Subject to the number and nature of any representations received, 

it is anticipated that the representations, together with an officer 
response to them, will be reported to Cabinet in June at which time 

Cabinet will be requested to adopt the revised Bourne Town Centre 
Redevelopment SPG as a material consideration in the 

determination of planning applications 
 

4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED 
 

4.1 Do not revise the SPG - for the reasons set out in section 3.1 of the 
report, this is not considered to be an appropriate course of action.   

 
4.2 Do not undertake consultation – the Council is bound by its adopted 

SCI to undertake consultation on planning policy documents prior to 
their adoption.  Undertaking public consultation will also minimise 

the risk of legal challenge to the revised SPG. 

 
6. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 

 

6.1 I have no specific financial comments to make in respect of this 

report. 
 

 



7. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER 
 

7.1 The purpose of the report to Cabinet is to consider the revision to 
the SPG for consultation purposes.  It is proposed following 

consultation, the results of the consultation be reported to Cabinet 
for consideration and approval of a revised SPG taking into account 

relevant representations made as a result of the consultation. 
   

8. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGERS 
 

 Comments of Development Control Lead Professional 

 

8.1 The adoption of revised Supplementary Planning Guidance will set 
out the Council’s vision for the redevelopment of Bourne Town 

centre.  This policy advice will have great weight in the 
determination of any planning application.  This will provide policy 

support for Development Control Officers in the 
discussions/negotiations with potential developers and is welcomed 

as part of the Development Management Objective set out in the 
latest government legislation and advice. 

 

9. CONCLUSION 
  

9.1 The proposed revisions to the Bourne Town Centre Redevelopment 

SPG will provide flexibility in achieving the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the area. 

 
10. CONTACT OFFICER 
 

Karen Sinclair 
Planning Policy Service Manager 

Tel: 01476 406438 

e-mail: k.sinclair@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Appendix A  Revisions to SPG boundary 
Appendix B  Revisions to SPG text 

 



47
41

B

R

3
5

30

Bourne Town C

RT

21 17

Centre Redeve

MARQUESS

4

10

8

elopment SPG

COURT
S

1
to

4
7

Appendix A

Woodvi

1
9

1
8

2

iew

BURGHLEY COUR

Club

22

2
2
b

1214

17

RT

b

2a

5
1

6

10.3m

14

8

Offices

51

N
O

R
T

H
S

T
R

E
E

T

4
5

2

o
3

4
1

4
3

1

6

B
U
R
G
H
L
E
Y

S
T
R
E
E
T

2
4

2
8
a

7

2
8

Club
1

Clare C

Bourne

to
4

9.4m

3
1

a

Court

e

Cinema

3
3

2
5

3
4

4

4
4

to
4

8

3

3
6

3
1

40 32

3
0
a

3
0

1
5
a

Hall

1
5

El Sub

WHER

Hall

Depot

Bourne

Spititualist C

b Sta

RRY'S LANE

e

hurch

1
9

3
2

2
3

3
0

2
6

2
1

Caar Park

Car

1
9

1
7

Baptist

Wareho

Bourne

Church

Park

Works

C

ouse

Bank

1
1

Hotel

Angel

1
4

1
2


[...]
elopment Plan Document (DPD), published 
for consultation in 2006.    This contained the following Preferred Option policy for the 
Bourne Core Area: 
 

Within the Bourne Core Area … planning permission will be granted for a 
comprehensive mixed use redevelopment including retail, leisure, business, office 
and cultural facilities, with residential at upper floor level.  Any scheme should: 

 
i Be of a high quality design and appearance, commensurate with the site’s 

prominence as a key part of the town centre; 
ii Ensure that the area is well integrated with the rest of the town centre by 

improving existing connections and creating new routes to improve North-South 
and East-West pedestrian permeability through the area; and 

iii Improve and extend the existing public car parking facilities as part of the 
redevelopment of the area, and incorporate a new public open space within the 
area. 

 
The Housing and Economic DPD has now been superceded by the Site Specific 
Allocations and Policies DPD, which will include policies to support the development of the 
area covered by the SPG. 
 
.  
 
 
 
 

 



 1

REPORT TO CABINET 

 
REPORT OF: ASSETS AND RESOURCES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 

REPORT NO.: CHFCS32 

 

DATE:    9
th
 March 2009 

 

TITLE: 

 

Financial reports for 2008/09 – Monitoring 

Information and forecast Outturn 

FORWARD PLAN 

ITEM: 

N/A 

DATE WHEN FIRST 
APPEARED IN 

FORWARD PLAN: 

 

KEY DECISION  OR 

POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 

PROPOSAL: 

 

COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
Cllr Mrs Maureen Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. 

Assets and Resources Portfolio Holder 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
Quality Organisation 

 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 

Carried out and 

appended to the report: 
Full impact assessment 

required: 

     Equality and Diversity N/A  
     Crime and Disorder N/A  
     Risk N/A  
     Climate Change N/A  
     Health and Safety N/A  
     Data Quality N/A  

FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is p
[...]
 survey 
currently being undertaken.   

• The communal doors programme of £160k is expected to slip by £149k into  
2009/10 due to delays in tendering for contracting the work. 

• Slippage into 2009/10 on the Fire Risk Assessment and Disability  
Discrimination Act works of £275k against a budget of £300k is due to a 

delay in the commencement of the work.   
• Disabled Adaptations (budget of £232k) is predicted to be underspent by  

£157k due to  the low number of referral cases that require capital 
expenditure.  

• A projected underspend on Garages of £25k as no locations have been  
identified 

• The use of IT capital budgets for Total Repairs (£42k) and Mobilisation  
(£171k) have  been deferred until 2009/10 pending the outcome of the 

‘systems thinking review’.  

• The heating and ventilation programme is expected to have an overspend in 
the region of £217K.  This is predominantly in respect of gas boiler 

replacements at Council properties. 
 

 
4. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER  

 
My comments are contained within the body of the report. 

 
5. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  

 
As part of good governance it is important members are kept updated in 

respect of the financial position of the Council expenditure during the course of 
the year. 

 

6. CONCLUSION/SUMMARY 
 

Members are asked to note the comments and figures contained within this 
report 

 
7. CONTACT OFFICER  

 
R Wyles 

Corporate Head Finance and Customer Services  
r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 

Telephone: (01476) 406210  

 



Agenda Item 13 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 *People and Workforce Strategy
	Initial Equality Impact Assessment People Strategy Feb 2009
	SD27 strategy doc
	SD27 diagram 1
	SD27 diagram 2

	5 *Partnership Policy
	LSP03 policy doc

	6 *Draft Economic Development Strategy 2009-2014
	EDTC077 consultation responses doc
	EDTC077 Draft Strategy doc

	7 Revision to Bourne Town Centre Redevelopment  Supplementary Planning Guidance
	Report PLA748  Ap A plan
	PLA748 App B

	8 Financial Report for 2008/09: Monitoring Information and Forecast Outturn
	13 Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, decides is urgent
	Wherry's




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

9 MARCH 2009  - 11.00 AM – 11.59 AM 
 

PRESENT:  

 

 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Paul Carpenter

 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright

 Councillor Mrs Maureen Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. 

  

 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

 

Chief Executive 

Corporate Head Finance & Customer 

Services 
Legal Services Manager 

Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Service Manager 

Economic Development & Town Centre 

Management Service Manager 
Principal Officer, Economic Development 

Financial Management Team Leader 

Planning Policy Service Manager 

Local Strategic Partnership Co-ordinator 
Cabinet Support Officer 

 

Non-Cabinet Members : 

Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew 

 
CO61. APOLOGIES  

 
 An apology was received from Councillor Smith.  

  



2 

CO62. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9th February were confirmed as 

a correct record of the meeting.  
  

CO63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 

 No declarations of interest were made.  
  

CO64. *DRAFT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2009-2014  
 

 DECISION: 
 

1) To note the consultee responses to the Draft 
Economic Development Strategy 2009-2014 and the 

responses made by the Service Manager (Economic 

Development) to these submissions. 
2) To approve the Economic Development Strategy 

2009-2014 for South Kesteven District Council 
subject to changes to be made as a result of the 

responses made to the consultation. 
3) To instructs the Service Manager for Economic 

Development to make any final changes in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 

Development before distributing to partners.  
 

Considerations/Reasons for decisions: 
 

1) Report number EDTC0077 by the Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development. 

2) Comments from the Economic Development & Town Centre 

Management Service Manager regarding consultation 
responses and changes made to the Economic 

Development Strategy. 
3) Comments made by Cabinet Members regarding changes 

made to reflect consultation responses that references to 
Stamford Welland Quarter should not be altered to 

Stamford Priory Development at this stage. 
  

  
CO65. *PEOPLE AND WORKFORCE STRATEGY  

 
 DECISION: 

 
1) To approve the People and Workforce Strategy for 

implementation and delivery of an appropriate action 

plan. 



3 

2) To authorize the Portfolio Holder to make minor 

amendments to the strategy. 
 

Considerations/Reasons for decisions: 
 

1) Report number SD27 by the Portfolio Holder for 
Organisational Development and Housing. 

2) Comments made by the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Service Manager. 

3) Comments from the Resources PDG relating to some of the 
terminology used in the report and citation of some of the 

sources for examples of comparison information within the 
strategy which were to be amended in the final version . 

4) Comments from the Cabinet Members regarding the 
constant changing nature of a strategy such as this one. 

5) Comments from the Cabinet Members relating to customer 

service centres planned for the south of the district. 
 

Other options considered and assessed: 
 

The further development of an overarching approach to the 
development of the skills, knowledge and capacity of the 

workforce is fundamental to achievement of key business 
objectives.  

  

CO66. FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 2008/09: MONITORING INFORMATION 
AND FORECAST OUTTURN  

 
 DECISION: 

 
To note the comments and figures contained within 

report CHFCS32. 
 

Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

1) Report number CHFCS32 by the Portfolio Holder for Assets 
and Resources. 

2) Comments made by the Corporate Head Finance & 
Customer Services. 

3) Comments made by Cabinet Members. 

  
  

CO67. *PARTNERSHIP POLICY  
 

 DECISION: 
 

 To approve the Partnership Policy 2008. 



4 

 

Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
1) Report number LSP03 by the Leader of the Council. 

2) Comments made by the Local Strategic Partnership Co-
ordinator. 

3) Comments made by the Resources PDG. 
4) Comments made by Cabinet Members regarding the 

various Lincolnshire Councils and the reasons for working 
together on a county wide Partnership Policy.  

  
CO68. REVISION TO BOURNE TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE  
 

 DECISION: 
 

1) To approve the revisions to the Bourne Town Centre 

Redevelopment Supplementary Planning Guidance as 
set out in Appendices A and B of report number 

PLA748 for consultation. 
2) The revised Bourne Town Centre Redevelopment 

Supplementary Planning Guidance be published for 
six weeks public consultation. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 

 
1) Report number PLA748 by the Portfolio Holder for 

Economic Development. 
2) Comments made by the Planning Policy Service Manager. 

3) Comments made by the Cabinet Members with regard to 
some of the land proposed to be excluded from the SPG 

area. 

 
Other options considered and assessed: 

 
1) Do not revise the SPG - for the reasons set out in section 

3.1 of the report, this is not considered to be an 
appropriate course of action.  

2) Do not undertake consultation – the Council is bound by its 
adopted SCI to undertake consultation on planning policy 

documents prior to their adoption.  Undertaking public 
consultation will also minimise the risk of legal challenge to 

the revised SPG.  
  

 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 



5 

in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 (as amended) it was resolved that the public be 
excluded from the meeting because of the likelihood that 

otherwise exempt information, as described in paragraph 3 
of the Act (as amended) would be disclosed to the public. 

 
CO69. LAND WITHIN BOURNE CORE AREA  

 
 The Chairman agreed to deal with this Key Decision under Access to 

Information Procedure rule 16 because it was a Key Decision that 
had not been included within the forward plan. The Key Decision 

could not be deferred until the publication of the next forward plan 
as the opportunity to purchase land had only just arisen and delay 

would result in the loss of grant funding. 
 

DECISION: 

 
1) That Cabinet approve the purchase of the freehold of 

land at Bourne in accordance with exempt report 
number AFM0076 with the terms to be agreed by the 

Corporate Head of Resources and Organisational 
Development. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 

 
1) Exempt report number AFM0076 by the Portfolio Holder for 

Economic Development. 
2) Comments made by the s151 Officer and the Monitoring 

Officer. 
3) Comments made by Members of the Cabinet. 

 

 
DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE 

 
Decisions CO64, CO65, CO66, CO67 and CO68, as made on 9 

March 2009 can be implemented on 18 March 2009 unless 
subject to call-in by the Scrutiny Committee Chairman or any 

five members of the Council from any political groups. 
 

Decision CO69 was made under special urgency procedures 
and is therefore not subject to call-in and can be 

implemented immediately.  
  



6 

 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, 
Grantham, Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 

 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   - David Lambley 

                                                             Tel: 01476 40 62 97 
e-mail:                

d.lambley@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 


